portion of it (Babbie, 2007). Regarding this 
study, a census sampling technique was 
utilized because of the generally small 
population size. Considering this, a sample  

Figure 1: Conceptual Framework 
Source: Authors’ construct (2023)   

size of two hundred and twenty-seven (227) 
was utilized which is comprised of staff at 
the study area. 

Instrument and data collection 
Primary data collection was done through 
structured questionnaire. The questionnaire 
was made up of four subdivisions. These 
subdivisions were in line with the specific

[...]

from which all 227 were filled and returned 
to the researcher. However, per critical  

examination of the returned questionnaires, 
214 were deemed usable for the study, 
which represents a response rate of 94.3%. 
This means the usable questionnaires for 
the analysis of the study were two hundred 
and fourteen (214) as shown in Table 1. 

Table 1: Response rate 

Questionnaire Count Percentage 
(%) 

Returned and 
Usable 

214 94.3 

Returned and 
Unusable 

13 5.7 

Total 227 100 

Source: Field survey (2023) 

Data processing and analysis 
According to Vonrhein et al.